
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

  
Name 

Telephone 
Number

 
E-Mail 

1 Monica Valentine (Task Force 
Facilitator -FASAB/AAPC 

202-512-7362 ValentineM@fasab.gov 

2 Alice Carey (Subgroup Co-Chair) 703-601-5864 alice.carey@dodig.mil 

3 Anitra Akanbi (Subgroup Co-Chair) 703-693-2724 anitra.akanbi@us.army.mil 

4 Ed Abreo 
 

303-445-3423 eabreo@do.usbr.gov 

5 Alaleh Amiri 
 

703-604-5573 alaleh.amiri@osd.mil 

6 Carl Bandy 703-808-5531 BandyC@nro.mil 

7 Robert Benefiel  robert.e.benefiel@dfas.mil 

8 Marsha Campbell  marshacampbell@deloitte.com 

9 George DeBlois 317-510-4801 Ext 273 George.DeBlois@dodig.mil 

10 Ken Fields  Ken.Fields@nro.mil 

11 Cindy George 202.370.2246 cigeorge@deloitte.com 

12 Michael Gugulis (703) 607-0300 x140 michael.gugulis@osd.mil 

13 Monica Harrigan 703-601-5884 monica.harrigan@dodig.mil 

14 Parker A Hill 202-513-0850 
 

parker_hill@ios.doi.gov 

15 David C. Horn 
 

202-208-5542 David_Horn@ios.doi.gov 

16 Joseph Knarich (703) 602-8484 joseph.knarich.ctr@osd.mil 

17 Phyllis Lam 202-501-0569  phyllis.lam@gsa.gov 

18 Karen Landry 703-808-1111 LandryKa@nro.mil 
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19 Jared Leicht 202-501-0235 jared.leicht@gsa.gov 

20 Amy Lin 301-444-2832 Amy.Lin@noaa.gov 

21 Angela O’Connor (703) 346-2520 amoconnor@kpmg.com 

22 Ketan Patel 571-730-7474 ketapatel@deloitte.com 

23 Dennis Phillips  DPHILLIPS@do.usbr.gov  

24 Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil 

25 Tom Ruckdaschel 703-604-6350 X 147 tom.ruckdaschel@osd.mil 

26 
 

Ken Schreier 410-790-9730 j.schreier@comcast.net 

27 
 

Robert Serafin (703) 498-8413 rserafin@deloitte.com 

28 
 

Jo Spielvogel  jo.spielvogel@us.army.mil 

29 
 

Sandra Vanbooven 703-808-4406 sandra.vanbooven@nro.mil 

30 
 

Rick Zaffarese-Leavitt  FZAFFARESE@lc.usbr.gov 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 

 
Issue Area 

 
Name

Telephone 
Number

 
E-Mail 

    
Ed Abreo 303-445-3423 eabreo@do.usbr.gov 
Alaleh Amiri 703-604-5573 alaleh.amiri@osd.mil 
Marsha Campbell  marshacampbell@deloitte.com 
Cindy George 202.370.2246 cigeorge@deloitte.com 
Monica Harrigan 703-601-5884 monica.harrigan@dodig.mil 
Angela O’Connor (703) 346-2520  amoconnor@kpmg.com
Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil 
Ken Schreier 410-790-9730 j.schreier@comcast.net 

Historical cost, cost 
accounting, improvements and 
modifications, donated assets, 
auditable documentation, and 
reporting assets fully 
depreciated at implementation 
of SFFAS No. 23 

Jo Spielvogel  jo.spielvogel@us.army.mil 
    

Anitra Akanbi* 703-693-2724 anitra.akanbi@us.army.mil 
Iman Aquil   
David C. Horn 202-208-5542 David_Horn@ios.doi.gov 
Amy Lin 301-444-2832 Amy.Lin@noaa.gov 
Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil 

Capitalization Thresholds 
 

Ken Schreier 410-790-9730 j.schreier@comcast.net 
    

Marsha Campbell  marshacampbell@deloitte.com 
Jason Earwood   

Capital Lease/Operating 
Leases 
 

David C. Horn 202-208-5542 David_Horn@ios.doi.gov 
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Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil  
Ken Schreier 410-790-9730 j.schreier@comcast.net 

    

Alaleh Amiri* 703-604-5573 alaleh.amiri@osd.mil 
Ken Fields  Ken.Fields@nro.mil 
Cindy George 202.370.2246 cigeorge@deloitte.com 
Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil 
Ken Schreier 410-790-9730 j.schreier@comcast.net 

Reporting entity for property 
assets; concessions  
 

Jo Spielvogel  jo.spielvogel@us.army.mil 
    

Ken Schreier* 410-790-9730  j.schreier@comcast.netSpare parts (engines) 
 Alice Rice 703-693-3618 alice.rice@osd.mil 

 


